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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Roberto Casale 
Scientifica Director  
Habilita Care & Research Hospitals, Bergamo, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper is well written with several points of interest and an 
excellent statistics. However the topic (PEPT) is critical and the 
conclusion unsatisfactory.  
The major concern is related to the lack of specification related to 
the psychological profile of the patients, mandatory in case of 
CRPS.(please try to expand a comment on the descriptors of the 
MPQ)  
Indeed in CRPS when a physiotherapist is "allowed" by the patient 
to move his/her hand we can predict a positive results. The problem 
is therefore that the patients were pre selected with this introducing 
a bias in the group composition.  
As far as the conclusion is concern, also with the cited selection bias 
Authors themselves stated that no difference was found Vs 
traditional treatment .  
In conclusion a negative report that do not add anything to our actual 
knowledge on CRPS treatments.  
A possibility is to try to discuss results looking at the words choose 
in the MPQ and discriminating subsets of patients with mainly 
descriptive versus affective descriptors. 

 

REVIEWER Sarah Nolan 
University of Liverpool  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have performed a statistical review of this manuscript. Overall the 
study seems to have produced important results, despite the 
difficulties of performing a clinical study in this population.  
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I am satisfied the design, conduct and analysis of the study. The 
only comments I have (detailed below) are regarding the wording 
used in the manuscript, particularly where I feel the detail used is 
excessive or inappropriate for the section.  
 
General comment: Please make sure that all abbreviations in Tables 
and in the text are defined – for example in Table 1 TENS and PT 
are not defined  
 
Table 1 – The referencing to Table 1 in the text is misleading. 
Placing the reference [8] directly after the Table 1 in the sentence:  
“Despite the lack of high quality evidence, the Dutch national 
multidisciplinary clinical guideline for the treatment of CRPS-1 has 
been issued in 2006 (Table 1).[8]”  
Implies that this Table is taken directly from reference 8 and that 
PEPT is a major focus when as far as I can tell, PEPT is not 
mentioned in reference 8. I assume that the authors have based the 
content of the ‘Conventional Treatment’ column of Table 1 from 
reference 8  
To avoid misleading I would remove ‘Table 1’ from the sentence 
above as the reference applies to the guideline rather than the 
Table. Please then write a sentence describing Table 1 as a 
comparison of PEPT to conventional treatment.  
 
I would also recommend removing the reference to the TiDieR 
checklist from the Table legend (perhaps add as a footnote?) as this 
adds to the confusion over where the table has come from.  
 
Introduction: I do not understand the following sentence:  
“The guideline is currently considered describing the most optimal 
assessment and management of CRPS-1 in the Netherlands, 
although most recommendations are only consensus-based due to a 
lack of supporting evidence. The effectiveness of the guideline as a 
whole has not been evaluated so far in a randomized controlled 
study.”  
Is this an objective of the study? Given the objective stated below 
(line 130-133), I don’t believe the above text is needed.  
 
Also, in relation to the CONSORT checklist – while I agree that an 
objective has been stated, it is not immediately clear so I would 
recommend stating ‘Objective’ under a separate heading from 
‘Introduction.’  
 
Blinding: ‘Patients were instructed not to discuss their treatment with 
the research nurse’ – was there any evidence whether this blind was 
successful or did any patients unblind the outcome assessor? This 
would be interesting for conduct of future trials in this area.  
 
Randomisation and Interventions: A lot of information here (for both 
PEPT and Conventional treatment) is too detailed for the methods 
section and quite repetitive of the Introductions. The mechanism of 
action of the interventions should be discussed in the Introduction 
(with use of references where appropriate to keep text concise). In 
the methods section, only the key information about how the 
intervention was given in the trial should be stated – currently these 
sections are too long.  
 
Outcomes:  
Primary outcomes: As above, there is far too much information here 
about the background of the ISS-RV. Readers can consult the 
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references of use of this measurement if desired so the second 
paragraph is not needed. Also the limitations of this measurement 
(line 269 – 272) should be in the discussion section rather than here  
 
Secondary outcomes: The listed text of secondary outcomes is 
difficult to read, I feel it would be clearer as a list (numbered or bullet 
points?). Further, when comparing these secondary outcomes to 
those specified in the protocol, in some cases different terminology 
is used so it is difficult to assess whether all planned outcomes are 
stated here (for example I can see FABQ in the protocol but not in 
the manuscript), please use consistent terminology throughout 
related publications.  
 
Sample size calculation: I was initially confused by reference to a 
‘responder analysis’ then found the description of this analysis in the 
section below (Statistical Analysis). Please move the definition to 
this section (or move ‘Sample Size Calculation’ to under ‘Statistical 
Analysis’).  
 
‘50% responders in the conventional treatment group’ – the protocol 
says 55%?  
 
Statistical analysis: How was the minimal clinically significant 
difference decided?  
 
Results: Line 344: “The median time following…” – why is the 
median time reported here in the text when means are reported in 
Table 2?  
 
Results: Line 370 – 380: It seems that a lot of patients received 
additional treatment, were all of these patients included in the per 
protocol analysis?  
 
Table 4: I would recommend adding a footnote for the outcomes 
where not all participants are analysed (DASH, LLTQ, 10MWT and 
TUG), why the numbers are not complete. I assume it is because 
not all participants completed all assessments at all time points. 
Were all outcomes intended to be measured at all time points?  
 
Tables 3 and 4: It would be informative if any differences which are 
statistically significantly different from baseline could be flagged or 
highlighted in some way. Currently it is difficult to see where any 
treatment effect effects / differences between treatments are (if any).  
 
Results: Line 414: “The active range of motion showed a significant 
difference between groups…”  
It looks like the confidence intervals of the treatments overlap at all 
time points for active range of motion on Figure 2 which suggests no 
significant difference. Do the results in the text correspond to Figure 
2?  
 
Results: line 421: “The per protocol analysis showed greater 
improvement and differences between treatment 422 groups in favor 
of PEPT, as shown in Table 5” – this is not surprising, given that 
those who violated the protocol (and switched treatments or 
withdrew from treatment) are more likely to be those who were not 
experiencing benefit from treatment. I don’t doubt the validity of the 
results in the per-protocol analysis, but I would add some context to 
the interpretation of the results.  
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Discussion: I feel this section would read better if the order of text 
was changed to: Meaning of the study, Strengths and Limitations of 
the study, Strengths and limitations in relation to other studies and 
then future research  
 
Strengths and limitations of the study: “All therapists were convinced 
of the effectiveness of their applied treatment” – I don’t understand 
the relevance of this sentence (or how this was measured / 
determined).  
 
Strengths and limitations in relation to other studies: The first two 
paragraphs of this section are repetitive of the Introduction, 
discussing the mechanism of action of PEPT. The last paragraph 
which discusses other studies of PEPT is relevant for this section  
 
Meaning of the study: I would change the order of the first two 
paragraphs (summary of the primary outcome, then the 
interpretation of this). I think the main point to get across in this 
section is that while the within group differences for both treatments 
suggest improvement, the between group differences do not provide 
evidence that PEPT offers any additional benefit over conventional 
therapy. This could be relevant for a cost effectiveness analysis – i.e 
if PEPT is not inferior to conventional treatment and is lower cost 
than conventional treatment.  
 
Conclusions: “The improvement in the PEPT group was achieved in 
a maximum of five treatment sessions and without the use of 
medication.” – many patients did take additional analgesics?   

 

REVIEWER Tanja Schlereth 
Department of Neurology, University Medical Center of the 
Johannes Gutenberg-University, Mainz, Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and well written manuscript. In their study 
patients with CRPS I were treated either with pain exposure physical 
therapy (PEPT) or conventional treatment (physiotherapy with pain 
medication). 56 patients participated; however, 15 of the patients 
switched groups prior to treatment initiation, making the intention-to-
treat analysis very difficult. In that analysis only the active range of 
motion was significantly better in the PEPT-group, whereas all other 
parameters failed to reach significance.  
In the per protocol analysis a significant improvement of pain (ISS-
RV, VAS-Pain), pain disability index, LLTQ daily activity (lower limb 
tasks questionnaire), TUG (timed-up-and-Go Test).  
In conclusion the authors could not find a significant between group 
difference between groups, but the per protocol analysis revealed 
larger and significant between-group effects.  
The study was well designed, but the high switch rate is a problem. 
This problem might have been solved with a higher number of 
patients. The study could not proof a benefit of the PEPT, even if the 
per-protocol analysis found significant effects. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

Reviewer Name Roberto Casale  

Institution and Country Scientifica Director  

Habilita Care & Research Hospitals, Bergamo, Italy email robertocasale@habilita.it  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The paper is well written with several points of interest and an excellent statistics. However the topic 

(PEPT) is critical and the conclusion unsatisfactory.  

The major concern is related to the lack of specification related to the psychological profile of the 

patients, mandatory in case of CRPS.(please try to expand a comment on the descriptors of the 

MPQ).  

We agree with the reviewer that taking psychological data into account is very relevant in the case of 

CRPS-1. Therefore, we decided to report the psychological issues in a separate paper, especially 

focusing on pain-related fears (fear-avoidance beliefs, pain catastrophizing, and kinesiophobia). 

These results were recently published in PLoS One (Barnhoorn et al., PLoS One 2015;10:e0123008). 

The potential mediators pain-related fears decreased significantly in both groups, but there were no 

significant differences between groups. We found no indication that pain-related fears mediated the 

reduction of disability and pain by PEPT compared to conventional treatment. (pages 14-15, lines 

546-549)  

 

Indeed in CRPS when a physiotherapist is "allowed" by the patient to move his/her hand we can 

predict a positive results. The problem is therefore that the patients were pre selected with this 

introducing a bias in the group composition.  

As far as the conclusion is concern, also with the cited selection bias Authors themselves stated that 

no difference was found Vs traditional treatment .  

The reviewer is correct that there is a certain form of bias in selecting patients for a trial. This is 

always the case in treatment studies with informed consent. Each study has a certain selection bias, 

because all participants have to agree to undergo either of the treatments, whether this is allowing the 

physical therapist to touch their affected extremity in PEPT or taking analgesics or vasodilating drugs 

in conventional treatment.  

The allocation to the treatment groups is however random, and this is how we analyzed the patients.  

 

In conclusion a negative report that do not add anything to our actual knowledge on CRPS 

treatments.  

While the within group differences for both treatments suggest improvement, the between group 

differences do not provide evidence that PEPT offers additional benefit over conventional treatment.  

Furthermore, we would like to add that we think that also negative results of preplanned studies are 

important and should be published. We need to learn from such results and publishing only positive-

result trials leads to publication bias.  

 

A possibility is to try to discuss results looking at the words choose in the MPQ and discriminating 

subsets of patients with mainly descriptive versus affective descriptors.  

Because of the relatively small sample size of this trial, a subgroup analysis will not likely have 

enough power to give us relevant answers. However, the reviewer does have a good point and it 

might be very interesting to set up a bigger study to look at the psychological profile and baseline 

fears of patients with CRPS-1 and to get insight in the factors that can help us find the most 

appropriate intervention for these patients, as we mentioned in our discussion. (page 15, lines 554-

558)  
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Reviewer 2:  

Reviewer Name Sarah Nolan  

Institution and Country University of Liverpool United Kingdom  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

I have performed a statistical review of this manuscript. Overall the study seems to have produced 

important results, despite the difficulties of performing a clinical study in this population.  

I am satisfied the design, conduct and analysis of the study. The only comments I have (detailed 

below) are regarding the wording used in the manuscript, particularly where I feel the detail used is 

excessive or inappropriate for the section.  

 

General comment: Please make sure that all abbreviations in Tables and in the text are defined – for 

example in Table 1 TENS and PT are not defined  

We defined all abbreviations now.  

 

Table 1 – The referencing to Table 1 in the text is misleading. Placing the reference [8] directly after 

the Table 1 in the sentence:  

“Despite the lack of high quality evidence, the Dutch national multidisciplinary clinical guideline for the 

treatment of CRPS-1 has been issued in 2006 (Table 1).[8]” Implies that this Table is taken directly 

from reference 8 and that PEPT is a major focus when as far as I can tell, PEPT is not mentioned in 

reference 8. I assume that the authors have based the content of the ‘Conventional Treatment’ 

column of Table 1 from reference 8 To avoid misleading I would remove ‘Table 1’ from the sentence 

above as the reference applies to the guideline rather than the Table. Please then write a sentence 

describing Table 1 as a comparison of PEPT to conventional treatment.  

We thank the reviewer for detecting this misleading referencing. We removed ‘Table 1’ from this 

sentence and added a new sentence describing the table. (page 4, lines 163-164)  

 

I would also recommend removing the reference to the TiDieR checklist from the Table legend 

(perhaps add as a footnote?) as this adds to the confusion over where the table has come from.  

We moved the reference to the TIDieR checklist to the new sentence mentioned above. (page 4, lines 

163-164)  

 

Introduction: I do not understand the following sentence:  

“The guideline is currently considered describing the most optimal assessment and management of 

CRPS-1 in the Netherlands, although most recommendations are only consensus-based due to a lack 

of supporting evidence. The effectiveness of the guideline as a whole has not been evaluated so far in 

a randomized controlled study.”  

Is this an objective of the study? Given the objective stated below (line 130-133), I don’t believe the 

above text is needed.  

The reviewer is correct that evaluating the guideline as a whole is not an objective of the study, so we 

removed this text.  

 

Also, in relation to the CONSORT checklist – while I agree that an objective has been stated, it is not 

immediately clear so I would recommend stating ‘Objective’ under a separate heading from 

‘Introduction.’  

We placed the heading ‘Objective’ in the introduction paragraph. (page 4, line 158)  

 

Blinding: ‘Patients were instructed not to discuss their treatment with the research nurse’ – was there 

any evidence whether this blind was successful or did any patients unblind the outcome assessor? 

This would be interesting for conduct of future trials in this area.  

We did not systematically record whether patients unblinded the outcome assessor. We added this 
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information to the discussion. (page 13, lines 467-468)  

 

Randomisation and Interventions: A lot of information here (for both PEPT and Conventional 

treatment) is too detailed for the methods section and quite repetitive of the Introductions. The 

mechanism of action of the interventions should be discussed in the Introduction (with use of 

references where appropriate to keep text concise). In the methods section, only the key information 

about how the intervention was given in the trial should be stated – currently these sections are too 

long.  

We moved the relevant parts of the information about the interventions to the introduction paragraph 

and removed the repetitive sections from the methods paragraph, to keep only the key information 

about the interventions in the trial here.  

 

Outcomes:  

Primary outcomes: As above, there is far too much information here about the background of the ISS-

RV. Readers can consult the references of use of this measurement if desired so the second 

paragraph is not needed. Also the limitations of this measurement (line 269 – 272) should be in the 

discussion section rather than here  

We removed the excess information about the ISS-RV from the text and moved the limitations to the 

discussion section. (page 14, lines 524-527)  

 

Secondary outcomes: The listed text of secondary outcomes is difficult to read, I feel it would be 

clearer as a list (numbered or bullet points?). Further, when comparing these secondary outcomes to 

those specified in the protocol, in some cases different terminology is used so it is difficult to assess 

whether all planned outcomes are stated here (for example I can see FABQ in the protocol but not in 

the manuscript), please use consistent terminology throughout related publications.  

We changed the text with secondary outcomes to a numbered list in order to improve readability. 

(page 7, lines 267-277)  

The reviewer is correct that not all secondary outcomes mentioned in the study protocol are used in 

this manuscript. For example FABQ and PCS are used in a different analysis on the mediation effect 

of pain-related fears on reducing disability and pain (Barnhoorn et al., PLoS One 2015;10:e0123008). 

Datasets of other outcomes (PAR, IPAQ, PAM) were unsuitable for analysis. We added this to our 

discussion. (page 14, lines 528-531)  

 

Sample size calculation: I was initially confused by reference to a ‘responder analysis’ then found the 

description of this analysis in the section below (Statistical Analysis). Please move the definition to 

this section (or move ‘Sample Size Calculation’ to under ‘Statistical Analysis’).  

We agree with the reviewer that the words ‘responder analysis’ in the sample size section can be 

found confusing and therefore removed a part of the sentence from this section.  

 

‘50% responders in the conventional treatment group’ – the protocol says 55%?  

The reviewer is correct: the protocol says 55%. Unfortunately, this was a mistake.  

 

Statistical analysis: How was the minimal clinically significant difference decided?  

The minimal clinically important difference (MCID) in the ISS is 5 points. (Vaneker et al., Eur J Pain 

2006;10:639-44) We translated this to an MCID of 4 points in ISS-RV, from which measurement of 

limb volume is excluded.  

 

Results: Line 344: “The median time following…” – why is the median time reported here in the text 

when means are reported in Table 2?  

The reviewer is correct: in Table 2, means are reported. We corrected the footnote of and the symbol 

in the table, and removed the confusing sentence from the text. (page 9, line 332)  
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Results: Line 370 – 380: It seems that a lot of patients received additional treatment, were all of these 

patients included in the per protocol analysis?  

Some patients indeed received additional treatment, varying from 10 days to one month. Additional 

treatment was not seen as an exclusion criterion for the per protocol analysis. This treatment was 

prescribed by general practitioners, who were not involved in this trial. It was often not clear whether 

the treatment was CRPS-related. (page 10, lines 355-356)  

 

Table 4: I would recommend adding a footnote for the outcomes where not all participants are 

analysed (DASH, LLTQ, 10MWT and TUG), why the numbers are not complete. I assume it is 

because not all participants completed all assessments at all time points. Were all outcomes intended 

to be measured at all time points?  

The reason that not all participants are included in the analysis of the DASH, LLTQ, 10MWT, and 

TUG is that these outcomes are extremity-specific. DASH is only for participants with their upper 

extremity affected. LLTQ, 10MWT, and TUG are only for participants with their lower extremity 

affected. Indeed, not all participants completed all assessments at all time points for the LLTQ. We 

added this information in the footnote of Table 4. (page 10, lines 348-350)  

 

Tables 3 and 4: It would be informative if any differences which are statistically significantly different 

from baseline could be flagged or highlighted in some way. Currently it is difficult to see where any 

treatment effect effects / differences between treatments are (if any).  

The reviewer seems to be asking for within group effects (differences from baseline). However, our 

study aimed at detecting between group effects.  

Tables 3 and 4 show the descriptives for the intention-to-treat analysis, based on raw data. When 

analyzing the between group differences per time point, there are no significant differences to be 

detected for the intention-to-treat data. In contrast to analyzing the data of all time points together in a 

linear mixed model.  

 

Results: Line 414: “The active range of motion showed a significant difference between groups…”  

It looks like the confidence intervals of the treatments overlap at all time points for active range of 

motion on Figure 2 which suggests no significant difference. Do the results in the text correspond to 

Figure 2?  

Figure 2 is based on raw data (see footnote, page 20, line 758). After analysis in a linear mixed 

model, with treatment and measurement in time as factors and outcome at baseline as covariate, 

results between groups appeared to be significantly different.  

 

Results: line 421: “The per protocol analysis showed greater improvement and differences between 

treatment 422 groups in favor of PEPT, as shown in Table 5” – this is not surprising, given that those 

who violated the protocol (and switched treatments or withdrew from treatment) are more likely to be 

those who were not experiencing benefit from treatment. I don’t doubt the validity of the results in the 

per-protocol analysis, but I would add some context to the interpretation of the results.  

In the per protocol analysis, patients who opted out of the treatment allocation, prior to treatment 

initiation(!), were excluded and only patients who actually followed the treatment to which they were 

randomly assigned were included.  

In the intention-to-treat analysis, all patients were analyzed according to the group they were 

randomly assigned to, even though some patients never followed this treatment (i.e. they switched 

prior to treatment initiation). This blurred the actual effect. (page 7, lines 292-296)  

 

Discussion: I feel this section would read better if the order of text was changed to: Meaning of the 

study, Strengths and Limitations of the study, Strengths and limitations in relation to other studies and 

then future research.  

We changed the order of the text.  
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Strengths and limitations of the study: “All therapists were convinced of the effectiveness of their 

applied treatment” – I don’t understand the relevance of this sentence (or how this was measured / 

determined).  

We removed this sentence as it indeed does not seem relevant.  

 

Strengths and limitations in relation to other studies: The first two paragraphs of this section are 

repetitive of the Introduction, discussing the mechanism of action of PEPT. The last paragraph which 

discusses other studies of PEPT is relevant for this section.  

We removed the first two paragraphs of this section.  

 

Meaning of the study: I would change the order of the first two paragraphs (summary of the primary 

outcome, then the interpretation of this). I think the main point to get across in this section is that while 

the within group differences for both treatments suggest improvement, the between group differences 

do not provide evidence that PEPT offers any additional benefit over conventional therapy. This could 

be relevant for a cost effectiveness analysis – i.e if PEPT is not inferior to conventional treatment and 

is lower cost than conventional treatment.  

We thank the reviewer for her input. We changed the order of the paragraphs and added text to get 

across the main point more clearly.  

 

Conclusions: “The improvement in the PEPT group was achieved in a maximum of five treatment 

sessions and without the use of medication.” – many patients did take additional analgesics?  

Six patients received analgesics from their general practitioner, 5 patients for one month, one patient 

for only ten days. Whether these prescriptions were CRPS-related is unclear to the researchers. 

(page 10, lines 355-356, and page 14, lines 533-535)  

 

 

Reviewer 3:  

Reviewer Name Tanja Schlereth  

Institution and Country Department of Neurology, University Medical Center of the Johannes 

Gutenberg-University, Mainz, Germany  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This is an interesting and well written manuscript. In their study patients with CRPS I were treated 

either with pain exposure physical therapy (PEPT) or conventional treatment (physiotherapy with pain 

medication). 56 patients participated; however, 15 of the patients switched groups prior to treatment 

initiation, making the intention-to-treat analysis very difficult. In that analysis only the active range of 

motion was significantly better in the PEPT-group, whereas all other parameters failed to reach 

significance.  

In the per protocol analysis a significant improvement of pain (ISS-RV, VAS-Pain), pain disability 

index, LLTQ daily activity (lower limb tasks questionnaire), TUG (timed-up-and-Go Test).  

In conclusion the authors could not find a significant between group difference between groups, but 

the per protocol analysis revealed larger and significant between-group effects.  

The study was well designed, but the high switch rate is a problem. This problem might have been 

solved with a higher number of patients. The study could not proof a benefit of the PEPT, even if the 

per-protocol analysis found significant effects.  

We thank the reviewer for her comment. If we had foreseen the high switch rate, we would have used 

this in our sample size calculation. Regrettably, financial resources did not allow prolongation of the 

inclusion period. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sarah Nolan 
University of Liverpool  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 

 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-008283 on 1 D

ecem
ber 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

